

ATTORNEYS

421 West Main Street Frankfort, KY 40601 (502) 223-3477 (502) 223-4124 FAX

Robert C. Moore (502) 209-1218 (502) 779-8214 FAX rmoore@stites.com

March 31, 2017

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

Dr. Talina R. Mathews Executive Director Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

RE: Case No. 2016-00370

Case No. 2016-00371

Dear Dr. Mathews:

This letter constitutes the Read1st file required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(5):

(a) <u>General Description of the Filing</u> – The Kroger Co. ("Kroger") is electronically filing herewith:

(i) Read1st file required by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(5); and

(ii) The Kroger Company's Responses to Data Requests of Kentucky Utilities Company and Louisville Gas and Electric Company Propounded to The Kroger Company.

(b) <u>Materials Not Included In The Electronic Filing</u> – Kroger is filing in paper format only:

(i) The paper medium copy of the electronic mail message required to be filed by 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(5)(a);

(c) <u>Attestation</u> – The electronically-filed documents are a true representation of the original documents.

(d) <u>Service</u> – Kroger served by electronic transmission a copy of this Read1st file on all parties to this proceeding. The Commission's electronic filing system will provide notice of this filing.



Dr. Talina R. Mathews Executive Director March 31, 2017 Page 2

(e) <u>Other Matters</u> – The original and six copies of The Kroger Company's Responses to Data Requests of Kentucky Utilities Company and Louisville Gas and Electric Company Propounded to The Kroger Company in paper medium are being filed with the Commission. Kroger is filing the Excel attachments on the enclosed CDs in lieu of filing them on paper.

Sincerely,

out Mu

Robert C. Moore

RCM/pjt

KR091:00KR9:27733:1:FRANKFORT